

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

MORNINGSIDE COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION, a Michigan non-profit corporation; HISTORIC RUSSELL WOODS-SULLIVAN AREA ASSOCIATION, a Michigan non-profit corporation; OAKMAN BOULEVARD COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, a Michigan non-profit corporation; NEIGHBORS BUILDING BRIGHTMOOR, a Michigan non-profit corporation; WALTER HICKS; SPIRLIN MOORE; DEWHANNEA FOX; DEAUNNA BLACK; and ROBERT LEWIS, on behalf of themselves and all those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

EDWARD KNAPP; JULIA AIKENS; MATTHEW MOULDS; and MICHELLE MONCRIEF, on behalf of themselves and all those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ERIC SABREE, in his official capacity as Wayne County Treasurer; and WAYNE COUNTY, a municipal corporation,

Defendants-Appellees,

THE CITY OF DETROIT, a municipal corporation; and THE DETROIT CITIZENS BOARD OF REVIEW, a municipal entity,

Defendants.

Supreme Court Case No.

COA Case No. 336430

Wayne County Circuit Court
Case No. 16-008807-CH (Colombo, J.)

PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants:

Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
Mark P. Fancher (P56223)
Kimberly Buddin (P79126)
Bonsitu Kitaba (P78822)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FUND
OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6814

Marne Lenox*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200

Coty Montag**
Ajmel Quereshi*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC.
1444 I Street NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300

Shankar Duraiswamy**
Donald J. Ridings, Jr.*
Sarah E. Tremont (P73809)
Amia L. Trigg*
Jason Grimes*
Wesley Wintermyer*
Marta Cook*
Luis Urbina*
Leah Saris***
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001-4656
(202) 662-6000

*Admitted pro hac vice by circuit court
**Admitted pro hac vice by circuit court and
Court of Appeals

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees Eric Sabree and Wayne County:

Zenna Elhasan (P67961)
Wayne County Corporation Counsel
Davidde A. Stella (P69948)
Jacob S. Ghannam (P30572)
Assistant Corporation Counsel
500 Griswold St., 30th Floor
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 224-5030

Counsel for Defendants City of Detroit and Detroit Citizens Board of Review:

Charles N. Raimi (P29746)
City of Detroit Law Department
2 Woodward Ave., Suite 500
Coleman A. Young Municipal Center
Detroit, MI 48226-3437
(313) 237-5037

Sonal H. Mithani (P51984)

Table of Contents

ORDER APPEALED FROM AND BASIS OF JURISDICTION 1

INTRODUCTION 1

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW 3

I. Wayne County Defendants’ Discriminatory Tax Foreclosure Practice..... 3

II. The Proceedings Below 8

GROUND FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD BE REVERSED
BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO ENFORCE THE FAIR
HOUSING ACT IN STATE COURT. 15

A. The FHA’s Express Statutory Language Authorizes Plaintiffs to File
Their Claim in Circuit Court..... 17

B. The Circuit Court’s Refusal to Accept Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’
FHA Claim Burdens Their Federally-Guaranteed Rights. 19

1. Requiring Plaintiffs to Present their Claim to the Tax Tribunal Conflicts with
the FHA’s Express Statutory Text. 22

2. Tribunal Procedures Contravene the FHA’s Two-Year Statute of Limitations.
..... 24

3. The Tribunal Cannot Grant Aggrieved Persons the Full Scope of Relief
Permitted Under the FHA. 26

4. Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Exhaust Administrative Procedures Under the
FHA..... 28

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS IMPROPERLY AFFIRMED THE GRANT OF
SUMMARY DISPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS BECAUSE THE MICHIGAN
TAX TRIBUNAL DOES NOT HAVE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OVER
PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM. 31

A. Resolution of Plaintiffs’ FHA Claim Does Not Require Any Particularized
Determination Regarding Assessments or Equalization..... 32

B. Plaintiffs’ Claim Falls Outside of the Specialized Expertise of the Tax
Tribunal..... 37

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 40

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abela v General Motors Corp</i> , 257 Mich App 513; 669 NW2d 271 (2003).....	21
<i>Adams Fruit Co v Barrett</i> , 494 US 638; 110 S Ct 1384; 108 L Ed 2d 585 (1990).....	17, 22
<i>Ashley Ann Arbor, LLC v Pittsfield Charter Twp</i> , 299 Mich App 138; 829 NW2d 299 (2012).....	30, 31
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v City of Lansing</i> , 499 Mich 177; 880 NW2d 765 (2016).....	14
<i>Betley v City of Linden</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued April 15, 2003 (Docket No. 238385), 2003 WL 1878803 (Mich. App. Apr. 15, 2003)	31
<i>Borum v Brentwood Vill, LLC</i> , No 16-1723 (RC), 218 F Supp 3d 1(D DC, 2016).....	17
<i>Brown v Cassens Transp Co</i> , 675 F3d 946 (CA 6, 2012).....	22
<i>Brown v Western R Co of Alabama</i> , 338 US 294; 70 S Ct 105; 94 L Ed 100 (1949).....	20
<i>Burnett v Grattan</i> , 468 US 42; 104 S Ct 2924; 82 L Ed 2d 36 (1984)	17, 25
<i>Cherry Growers, Inc v Agric Mktg & Bargaining Bd</i> , 240 Mich App 153; 610 NW2d 613 (2000)	30
<i>Claflin v Houseman</i> , 93 US 130; 23 L Ed 833 (1876).....	19
<i>Crane v Reeder</i> , 28 Mich 527 (1874)	31
<i>Curtis v Loether</i> , 415 US 189; 94 S Ct 1005; 39 L Ed 2d 260 (1974)	25
<i>Cygan v Mich Dep't of Treasury</i> , unpublished opinion of the Tax Tribunal, issued August 28, 1995 (Docket No. 135626), 1995 WL 606082 (Mich. Tax Tribunal Aug. 28, 1995)	37
<i>Douglas v New York, NH & HR Co</i> , 279 US 377; 49 S Ct 355; 73 L Ed 747 (1929).....	19
<i>Fairplains Twp v Montcalm Bd of Comm'rs</i> , 214 Mich App 365; 542 NW2d 897 (1995).....	34
<i>Felder v Casey</i> , 487 US 131; 108 S Ct 2302; 101 L Ed 2d 123 (1988)	20, 24, 25 29
<i>Fenton v Dudley</i> , 761 F3d 770 (CA 7, 2014)	15

<i>Fid Fed Sav & Loan Ass'n v de la Cuesta</i> , 458 US 141; 102 S Ct 3014; 73 L Ed 2d 664 (1982).....	20
<i>Flanigan v. Department of Treasury</i> , unpublished opinion of the Tax Tribunal, issued January 17, 1990 (Docket No. 120463), 1990 WL 443938 (Mich. Tax Tribunal Jan. 17, 1990).....	18
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc v Paul</i> , 373 US 132; 83 S Ct 1210; 10 L Ed 2d 248 (1963)	20
<i>Gladstone Realtors v Vill of Bellwood</i> , 441 US 91; 99 S Ct 1601; 60 L Ed 2d 66 (1979).....	16, 17, 28
<i>Haywood v Drown</i> , 556 US 729; 129 S Ct 2108; 173 L Ed 2d 920 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hetzel v Cty of Prince William</i> , 89 F3d 169 (CA 4, 1996).....	25
<i>Highland-Howell Dev Co, LLC v Marion Twp</i> , 469 Mich 673; 677 NW2d 810 (2004).....	14
<i>Hillsdale Co Senior Servs v Hillsdale Co</i> , 494 Mich 46; 832 NW2d 728 (2013).....	31
<i>Hines v Davidowitz</i> , 312 US 52; 61 S Ct 399; 85 L Ed 581 (1941)	21
<i>Howlett By and Through Howlett v Rose</i> , 496 US 356; 110 S Ct 2430; 110 L Ed 2d 332 (1990).....	10, 19, 20,21
<i>Human Dev of Erie, Inc v Zoning Hearing Bd of Millcreek Twp</i> , 143 Pa CmwltH 675; 600 A2d 658 (1991).....	18
<i>Huntington Branch NAACP v Huntington</i> , 689 F2d 391 (CA 2, 1982)	17, 29
<i>Jackson v Sedgwich Claims Mgmt Servs Inc</i> , 731 F3d 556 (CA 6, 2013) (1982).....	22
<i>Johns Family Ltd P'ship v Charter Twp of Chesterfield</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued August 2, 2016 (Docket No 326649), 2016 WL 4129292 (Mich. App. Aug. 2, 2016).....	26, 37, 38
<i>Johnson v State</i> , 113 Mich App 447; 317 NW2d 652 (1982).....	9, 31, 37, 38
<i>Johnston v Livonia</i> , 177 Mich App 200; 441 NW2d 41 (1989)	36, 37, 38
<i>Kraft v Detroit Entm't</i> , 261 Mich App 534; 683 NW2d 200 (2004)	21
<i>Leo v Atlas Indus, Inc</i> , 370 Mich 400; 121 NW2d 926 (1963).....	31
<i>Martinez v Ford Motor Co</i> , 224 Mich App 247; 568 NW2d 396 (1997).....	21
<i>Mich Consol Gas Co v China Twp</i> , 114 Mich App 399; 319 NW2d 565 (1982).....	36

<i>Michigan Prop v Meridian Twp</i> , 491 Mich 518; 817 NW2d 548 (2012).....	26
<i>Milsap v Cornerstone Residential Mgmt, Inc</i> , unpublished opinion of United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, issued February 1, 2010 (Docket No. 05-60033-CIV), 2010 WL 427436 (S.D. Fla, Feb. 1, 2010).....	17
<i>Mitchell v Cellone</i> , 389 F3d 86 (CA 3, 2004).....	15, 16, 28
<i>Mondou v New York, NH & HR Co</i> , 223 US 1; 32 S Ct 169; 56 L Ed 327 (1912)	19
<i>NLRB v Natural Gas Utility District of Hawkins Cty</i> , 402 US 600; 91 S Ct 1746; 29 L Ed 2d 206 (1971).....	23
<i>Novak v Nationwide Mut Ins Co</i> , 235 Mich App 675; 599 NW2d 546 (1999)	23
<i>Patsy v Board of Regents of Florida</i> , 457 US 496; 102 S Ct 2557; 73 L Ed 2d 172 (1982).....	29
<i>Romulus City Treasurer v Wayne Cty Drain Comm’r</i> , 413 Mich 728; 322 NW2d 152 (1982).....	36
<i>Shaughnesy v Michigan Tax Tribunal</i> , 420 Mich 246; 362 NW2d 219 (1984)	35
<i>Slade Dev., LLC v Michigan Twp of Springfield</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued February 11, 2014 (Docket No. 312207), 2014 WL 547615 (Mich. App. Feb. 11, 2014).....	26
<i>Sierra v City of New York</i> , 528 F Supp 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y, 2008)	15
<i>Tenbusch v Dep’t of Civil Serv</i> , 172 Mich App 282; 431 NW2d 485 (1988).....	19
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous & Cmty Affairs v Inclusive Cmty Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S Ct 2507; 192 L Ed 2d 514 (2015).....	15
<i>Warner v Perrino</i> , 585 F2d 171 (CA 6, 1978).....	28
<i>Wikman v Novi</i> , 413 Mich 617; 322 NW2d 103 (1982)	18, 30, 31
<i>Zaher v Nickerson</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued June 23, 2009 (Docket No. 285736), 2009 WL 1782806 (Mich. App. June 23, 2009).....	31
Statutes	
42 USC 3601.....	1, 15
42 USC 3613(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 USC 1983.....	<i>passim</i>

MCL 205.721	18, 19
MCL 205.731	9, 31
MCL 205.732	27
MCL 205.735	4
MCL 205.735a(6)	4
MCL 211.10(1)	3
MCL 211.24c(1) and (4)	4
MCL 211.30	4
MCL 211.34(2)	4, 9, 34
MCL 211.55	4
MCL 211.78a(2)	4
MCL 211.78h	4
MCL 211.78m	4
Other Authorities	
Const 1963, art 9	3
Const 1963, art 6	18, 30
MCR 2.101(B)	19
MCR 2.116(C)(4)	1, 9
MCR 2.116(C)(8) and (C)(10)	8
MCR 2.119(F)(3)	9
MCR 7.203(B)(2), (5)	13
MCR 7.203(B)(3)	13
MCR 7.215(C)	18, 37
MCR 7.303(B)(1)	1
MCR 7.305(B)(2)-(3)	11

MCR 7.305(C)(2)(a)1
